
             NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

Children's Safeguarding Policy and Practice 
Advisory Committee 

 
 
MONDAY, 11TH APRIL, 2011 at 19:30 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Amin, Corrick, Davies, Hare, McNamara and Rice(Chair) 
 
 
AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of late items of urgent business. Late items will 

be considered under the agenda item they appear. New items will be dealt with at 
Item 11 below.  
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 
 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority 

at which the matter is being considered must disclose to that meeting the existence 
and nature of that interest at the commencement of the consideration, or when the 
interest becomes apparent.  
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member’ judgement of the public interest.  
 

4. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 14)  
 



 

2 

 To consider the minutes of the meeting held on 24 January  and the minutes of the 
Joint meeting with Corporate Parenting on the 17 March 2011(To follow) 
 
To consider for information purposes, the minutes of the Corporate Parenting 
Committee on the 24th January  and 17th March (To follow). 
 

5. OFSTED INSPECTION REPORT  (PAGES 15 - 64)  
 
 Members to consider the recent OFSTED report on the Council following the 

Inspection in January 2011. 
 

6. AUDIT EXERCISE    
 
 Discussion on the topics and requirements of  the next audit exercise to be 

undertaken by the Independent Member of the Committee. 
 

7. A VERBAL UPDATE ON THE POSITION OF CHILDREN'S TRUSTS AND  
SHADOW  HEALTH WELLBEING BOARD    

 
 To keep the Committee informed of the progress of the Shadow  Health and 

Wellbeing Board which is envisaged to have future safeguarding responsibilities. 
 

8. EXEMPT ITEMS OF BUSINESS    
 
 That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for consideration of the 

following items as they contain exempt information as defined in Section 100a of the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended by Section 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1985): paras 1 & 2: namely information relating to any individual, and information 

likely to reveal the identity of an individual.  

 
 

9. CHILD PROTECTION INVESTIGATIONS  (PAGES 65 - 78)  
 
 To consider the findings of the independent member of the committee  on her section 

47 investigations. 
 

10. ANY OTHER BUSINESS    
 
  
 
Ken Pryor 
Deputy Head of Local Democracy and Member 
Services  
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 

Ayshe Simsek 
Principal Committee Co-ordinator 
Tel: 0208 489 2929 
Fax: 0208 489 2660  
Email: ayshe.simsek@haringey.gov.uk 
 



 

3 

 
 
 
 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING POLICY AND PRACTICE ADVISORY 

COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 24 JANUARY 2011 

 
Councillors Amin, Davies, Hare and Rice 

 
 
Apologies Councillor McNamara 

 
 
Also Present: Councillor  Stewart, Hilary Corrick(Independent Member) Marion 

Wheeler, Alison Botham and Sylvia Chew. 
 

 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTON 

BY 

 
CSPAPC 

30  

 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 Apologies for absence were submitted from Councillor McNamara. 
Councillor James Stewart attended in his place. 
 

 
 

CSPAPC 

31  

 

URGENT BUSINESS  

   There were no items of urgent business submitted. 
 

 
 

CSPAPC

32  

 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

  There were no declarations of interest submitted. 
 

 
 

CSPAPC 

33  

 

MINUTES  

  The minutes of the 06th December  2010 were agreed as an accurate 
record of the meeting.  
 

 
 

CSPAPC

34  

 

MATTERS ARISING  

 Members noted that the report on the reconstitution of the committee 
was complete and scheduled to be considered at the Cabinet on the 08 
February 2011. The draft report was tabled and members of the 
committee asked to provide any final comments to the clerk as soon as 
possible. The report further recommended annual joint meetings with the 
Corporate Parenting Committee and it was agreed to suggest a joint 
meeting be held in March or April. 
 
 There was discussion around the terms of reference of the committee 
and the areas where there could be a cross over with the Corporate 
Parenting Committee. It was understood that the Corporate Parenting 
Committee had responsibility for Looked after Children but there could 
be a connection between the safeguarding aspects of children missing in 
care or the safeguarding aspects around the accommodation of Looked 

 
 
 
All to 
note 
Clerk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING POLICY AND PRACTICE ADVISORY 

COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 24 JANUARY 2011 
 

after Children. The committee’s responsibility for Looked after Children 
living at home was queried and it was explained that there was unlikely 
to be looked after Children living at home in the borough. This 
highlighted the need to ensure that Members of each of the children’s 
committees had a firm understanding of the groups of children in need 
for whom they were concerned. Members suggested that a matrix was 
compiled which would set out the category and number of children in 
need. It could further include the committee the children were allocated 
to as part of the council’s corporate responsibility.  This information 
would further assist the children’s committees in understanding the 
numbers of different children classed as in need and focussing their 
work around the interests of these children. 
 
 In considering the committee work plan and noting a paper on the future 
of Children’s Trusts, Members were advised that there was ongoing 
work to establish a Shadow Health and Wellbeing Partnership Board. 
This would in time take on responsibility for safeguarding of children. It 
was agreed that a report on this subject be considered at a future 
meeting of the committee when there were definite proposals to 
consider. 
 
The training item proposed on child protection plans: challenges and 
issues for the March 7 2011 meeting was agreed.  In the event that this 
was a joint meeting with the Corporate Parenting Committee, it was 
agreed that this training item be proposed as a joint item for 
consideration. 
 
The committee agreed that an audit of child protection cases was 
presented to the April 11th meeting. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
MW 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Clerk 
 
 
 
 
 
HC 
 
 
HC 

CSPAPC

35  

 

CAF ACTION PLAN UPDATE  

 Members were reminded that the Common Assessment Framework 
(CAF) was an assessment tool used by agencies to assess a child’s 
additional needs. The committee was provided with information on the 
activity undertaken to address the issues raised in the two audits of CAF 
practice. 
 
The key areas looked at were: 
 

Ø How closely a case had been examined before a decision had 
been made that no additional service was required. 

 
Ø Concerns about the Framework I data base and whether reports 

provided the required information about CAF activity. 
 

Ø The back log of CAF cases in consideration by the CAF manager 
and the delays in a number of CAFs proceeding to the CAF panel 
for consideration. 

 

 
 

Page 2



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING POLICY AND PRACTICE ADVISORY 

COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 24 JANUARY 2011 
 

 We noted that since the audit exercise in June 2010, 227 CAFs had 
been assessed between September and December. There were only 20 
(10%) cases found to require no additional service for the child.  This 
was an improvement on the previous results and showed that the 
Common Assessment Framework (CAF) was being used correctly, 
where needed, and there was more effective decision 
[...]
 boroughs.  It was noted that the rate of 
completion of initial assessments had improved significantly by 2010/11. 
Previously performance had been lower in comparison to other 
comparator boroughs as it was affected by the need to complete and 
clear the backlog of cases. The timescale for completing initial 
assessments had been 7 days and this had been increased to 10 
working days in 2010/2011. Other local authorities had also been using 
the 10 day timescale in 2010.   The focus by the service had been on 
quality and ensuring that assessments were completed fully and 
correctly.  The independent member of the committee suggested that the 
timeliness of completing assessment may be a future issue for the 
committee to commission work on and explore further. There was a 

 
 

Page 5



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING POLICY AND PRACTICE ADVISORY 

COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 24 JANUARY 2011 
 

balance in ensuring the quality of assessments but also allowing 
required action to be taken in the interest of the child by completing a 
timely initial assessment. 
 
RESOLVED 

 
That the report be noted 
 

CSPAPC

38  

 

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

CSPAPC

39  

 

FEEDBACK ON CORE AND INITIAL ASSESSMENTS  

 The information in the example  initial and core assessments provided to 
committee members was noted .Members were advised that conclusions 
and actions  of the initial and core assessments were discussed with 
relevant agencies. Officers were working on producing new terms  to aid 
the interpretation of information in these assessments  and provide a 
fuller understanding on what impact the conclusions and actions will 
have. 
 

 
 

CSPAPC

40  

 

ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 Agreed that it be proposed to the Corporate Parenting Committee to 
meet jointly  in March and to begin the meeting at 7.00pm. 
 

Clerk 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Cllr Reg Rice 
 
Chair 
 
 

Page 6



MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 24 JANUARY 2011 

 
Councillors Alexander, Allison, Engert, Reith (Chair), Stennett and Watson 

 
Apologies Councillor Peacock 

 
Also Present: Councillor Brabazon, Attracta Craig, Denise Gandy, Wendy Tomlinson, 

Debbie Haith, Emma Cummergen, Arzu Kaya, Jennifer James.   
 

 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 
BY 

CPAC45. 
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (IF ANY)  

 An apology for absence was received from Cllr Peacock.  
 

 
 

CPAC46. 
 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of urgent business. 
 

 
 

CPAC47. 
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 There were no declarations of interest.  
 

 
 

CPAC48. 
 

MINUTES  

 RESOLVED 
 
That the minutes of the meeting on 11 November 2010 be agreed as an 
accurate record.  
 

 
 

CPAC49. 
 

MATTERS ARISING  

 Update on Director of Children Services planned meeting with 
judiciary to discuss delays in court care proceedings: it was 
updated that this meeting was scheduled to go ahead today.  
 
Development work on dealing with the issues of isolation faced by 
young people leaving care: agreed that this be added to the agenda 
for the March meeting of the Committee.  
 
Regular update on Foster Care Consortium joint working: it was 
updated that the scope had been extended to a North London Fostering 
and Adoption consortium covering 5 boroughs. The primary focus 
remained recruitment of foster carers through a collective advertising 
approach including the use of Facebook etc to direct people to the 
dedicated consortium website at  www.fosteringnorthlondon.co.uk for 
further information. Other prospective avenues being investigated were 
hosting coffee morning information sessions in conjunction with 
Starbucks and running an advert in the Metro newspaper. A series of 
information sessions were also scheduled to run within the boroughs 
within the next few months and the Communications Team at the 
Council was continuing work to improve the website and future 

 
 
 
 
 
Clerk 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 24 JANUARY 2011 

 

campaigns. Confirmation was provided that prospective carers could 
make contact through both the Council and the consortium websites. 
Members emphasised that it would be useful in the future to be able to 
compare expressions of interest for fostering received directly by the 
Council and the Consortium and also examine conversion rates from 
enquiries to approval.  
 
In response to a query, it was confirmed that an additional future area of 
work for the Consortium would be foster carer and agency rates, with a 
dedicated post in place to examine the variability of fees charged across 
the boroughs with a view to achieving greater parity. The Committee 
requested an update on this piece of work once completed.  
 
Assurances were sought on the commitment of boroughs to the 
Consortium approach. It was confirmed that a Memorandum of 
Understanding was in place and financial contributions provided by each 
borough. Work was also underway to set objectives and success criteria 
for the Consortium to allow progress monitoring. A business plan for 
improving the Council’s fostering service was also being developed 
including identification of targets and timescales. 
 
Opportunities for cross borough initiative with LB Waltham Forest 
on service delivery:  it was updated that a collective piece of work was 
underway with six other North/North East London boroughs on the 
procurement of supported lodging accommodation. A new tender would 
be issued as part of the project within the next few months with a view to 
a new contract being in place by the end of spring. The Committee 
emphasised the importance of quantifying the savings to be realised 
from this piece of work. It was confirmed that more mainstream housing 
procurement for Looked After Children (LACs) would be through 
Strategic and Community Housing service.  
 
Young and In Care Council: the young people on the Council had 
expressed 
[...]
traints, it was agreed that this item be deferred to the 
next meeting.  
 

 
 

CPAC55. 
 

EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

Page 11



MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 24 JANUARY 2011 

 

 RESOLVED: 
 
That as items 12 to 14 contained exempt information (as defined in 
Section 100a of the Local Government 1972; namely information likely to 
reveal the identity of an individual, and information relating to any 
individual) members of the press and public should be excluded from the 
remainder of the meeting. 
 

 
 

CPAC56. 
 

STATEMENT OF PURPOSE FOR COPPETS ROAD CHILDREN'S 
HOME 

 

 The Committee were advised that a statement of purpose had been 
drafted for the relaunched Muswell House in line with the statutory duty. 
The Home would transition from a generic unit to a short term 
assessment unit. It was intended that the Home would ultimately offer a 
preventative service for placements at risk and take emergency 
admissions.   
 
The Committee considered that a maximum length stay be identified 
within the statement of purpose to reflect the shift towards being a short 
term assessment centre.  
 
It was advised that any further comments from Committee members 
should be submitted by 11 February to the Head Of Service, 
Commissioning & Placements. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Wendy 
Tomlin
son 

 
 

CPAC57. 
 

INDEPENDENT VISITOR REPORTS  

 The Committee considered an update on the Regulation 33 visits carried 
out on the two main Children’s Homes within the borough. It was noted 
that a new report template was being used to highlight and track ongoing 
recommendations from independent visitor inspections and the 
association management action or response.   
 
Concerns were raised about certain issues being highlighted on a 
regular basis during Regulation 33 visits, thereby not appearing to be 
actioned as appropriate, for example some ongoing repair issues. It was 
felt that staff within the homes should be taking more responsibility for 
escalating repair issues appropriately and it was agreed that a system of 
prioritisation be introduced to allow categorisation of repairs/ faults to 
allow the identification of reasonable timescales within which remedial 
work be completed. It was also requested that clear end dates be 
established for completion of all management action required arising 
from recommendations.  
 
It was advised a review was underway into the allowance policy for CiC 
centred around providing a range of allowances depending on the 
situation of the child. It was agreed that these proposals be submitted for 
future consideration by the Committee.  
 
The Chair expressed serious concern about the ongoing delays in 
obtaining the registration certificate for the manager of Muswell House. 
An explanation of the source of the delays was requested. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Wendy 
Tomlin
son 
Wendy 
Tomlin
son 
 
 
Wendy 
Tomlin
son 
 
 
Wendy 
Tomlin
son 

Page 12



MINUTES OF THE CORPORATE PARENTING ADVISORY COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 24 JANUARY 2011 

 

 

CPAC58. 
 

CHILD SAFEGUARDING 
 
There were no issues at the current time.  
 

 
 

CPAC59. 
 

ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 It was agreed that the next meeting of the Committee on 3 March be, if 
feasible, a joint meeting with the Safeguarding Policy and Practice 
Committee. It was requested that half an hour be set aside at the start of 
the meeting to serve as a CPAC only session to cover any additional 
Committee business.  
 

 
 

 
Cllr Lorna Reith  
 
Chair 
 
 

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



Inspection of safeguarding and 
looked after children services   
London Borough of Haringey 

Inspection dates: 10 to 21 January 2011 

Reporting inspector:  Martin Ayres 

Age group: All 

Published: 25 February 2011 

Agenda Item 5Page 15



© Crown copyright 2011 

Website: www.ofsted.gov.uk 

This document may be reproduced in whole or in part for non-commercial purposes, provided 

that the informat
[...]
 million in 2009–10. Staff 
capacity is monitored closely and good workforce management and 
development are leading to improvements in the overall quality of 
practice.

20. Service users are generally engaged well in drawing up individual service 
plans and in some aspects of strategic planning. A strong commitment to 
equality and diversity is evident within all agencies working with children 
and families in the borough. Coordinated and targeted action on long-
standing weaknesses, such as teenage conception and infant mortality, is 
reaping rewards and rates are falling. Senior leaders across the 
partnership demonstrate their commitment to continual improvement in 
safeguarding and robust performance management systems are in place, 
which allow for the monitoring of performance against key success 
indicators. However, processes for overall and joint evaluation of services, 
including in some key areas, are not embedded fully. 

Areas for improvement 

21. In order to improve the quality of provision and services for safeguarding 
children and young people in Haringey, the local authority and its partners 
should take the following action. 

Within three months: 

Review the deployment of social work assistants to ensure that all 
assessment work fully complies with the requirements set out in 
‘Working Together To Safeguard Children’. 

Ensure NHS Haringey and partners reduce the level of non-
attendance at child protection review medicals and that attendance 
rates are routinely monitored by senior health and children’s services 
managers and HSCB  

Improve the attendance and participation of key agencies and 
professionals at strategy meetings  

Ensure that staff supervision records are up-to-date and that they 
include clear objectives for personal development and training. 

Page 23



Haringey Inspection of safeguarding and looked after children 8

 Within six months: 

Develop joint arrangements for the evaluation of services, including 
the analysis of trends in the number of representations and 
complaints, the work of the Local Authority Designated Officer 
(LADO), strategies for family support and early intervention and 
multi-agency work with children with disabilities who are subject to a 
child protection plan

Ensure the timely allocation of all children in need cases and the 
regular review of their service plans

Ensure that children and young people who go missing have an 
opportunity to meet with a suitably designated independent person 
on their return 

Ensure that the quality of all case recording, staff supervision, 
assessments and care planning consistently matches best practice  

Improve the way that the Child Protection Advisers carry out their 
quality control and assurance functions.

Page 24



Haringey Inspection of safeguarding and looked after children 9

Safeguarding outcomes for children and young 
people

Children and young people are safe and feel safe  
 Grade 3 (adequate) 

22. HSCB and the wider partnership have raised awareness and understanding 
of the importance of safeguarding and child protection in the borough and 
this has led to improved identification of children in need or who are at 
risk of harm and the prompt referral to children’s services. Where children 
are identified as being at potential risk of harm, investigations under 
section 47 of the Children Act 1989 are, generally, undertaken well 
although in a small number of cases there are delays in finishing all 
relevant enquiries and completing records.  

23. Children and young people identified as needing protection have detailed 
child protection plans and most plans address specific needs and risks. 
Children and young people are spoken to alone, where this is appropriate, 
and the assessment of their needs takes account of their views. In the 
most recent inspections of the three local authority children’s homes, 
safeguarding was judged satisfactory in two and good in one. No looked 
after children are p
[...]

promoting higher levels of personal aspiration. The well established virtual 
school is effective in promoting self-belief as well as encouraging ambition 
in individual children and young people. The partnership’s workforce is 
well trained and skilled. Taken together, these are important building 
blocks for future improvement.  

Areas for improvement 

77. In order to improve the quality of provision and services for looked after 
children and young people in the borough, the local authority and its 
partners should take the following action. 

Within three months: 

Review the role of Independent Reviewing Officers to ensure they 
are carrying out their quality control and assurance functions fully 
and that the data that they collect is used to inform strategic 
planning  

Ensure there are robust systems in place to monitor the quality of 
healthcare provided to all looked after children and care leavers in all 
settings.

Within six months: 

Review the effectiveness of current corporate parenting 
arrangements, including in relation to the strategic direction of 
services, target setting and review, and engaging the full partnership 
in achieving its ambition for looked after children and young people.  

Page 40



Haringey Inspection of safeguarding and looked after children 25

Increase the use of personal education plans and establish a more 
consistent framework for regular review and reporting 

Review arrangements for the provision of short-term breaks for 
disabled children and young people and develop joint guidance for 
improving practice in this area.

Page 41



Haringey Inspection of safeguarding and looked after children 26

How good are outcomes for looked after 
children and care leavers? 

Being healthy Grade 3 (adequate) 

78. Fundamental changes have been made to the assessment of health care 
for looked after children, and the introduction of British Association for 
Adoption and Fostering documentation has contributed to an improvement

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING POLICY AND PRACTICE ADVISORY 

COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 11 APRIL 2011 

 
 
 
Present: Councillor Rice (Chair), Councillor Amin, Hilary Corrick, Councillor 

Davies, Councillor Hare, Councillor Strickland.  
 
 
In 

Attendance: 

Xanthe Barker, Sylvia Chew, Marion Wheeler.  

 
 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 

BY 

 

CSPAP

C01  

 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 Apologies for absence were received from the following: 
 
Councillor Stuart McNamara - Councillor Alan Strickland substituted 
 

 
 

CSPAC

C02  

 

URGENT BUSINESS  

 There were no items of Urgent Business.  
 

 
 

CSPAC

03  

 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 There were no declarations of interest.  
 

 
 

CSPAC

04  

 

MINUTES  

 RESOLVED: 

 
That the minutes of the meetings held on the following dates be 
confirmed as a correct record: 
 

Ø 24 January 2011  
Ø 17 March 2011 (Joint meeting with the Corporate Parenting 
Committee) 

 

 
 

CSPAC

05  

 

OFSTED INSPECTION REPORT  

 The Committee received, for information, the Ofsted report conducted 
into safeguarding and Looked After Children (LAC) during 10 to 21 
January 2011.   
 
The report reflected the progress that had been made since November 

 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING POLICY AND PRACTICE ADVISORY 

COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 11 APRIL 2011 
 

2008 with an overall assessment of ‘adequate’ with the capacity for 
improvement being assessed as ‘good’ being awarded. This was 
considered to be a significant milestone for the service which would 
continue to be built upon.  
 
The Committee discussed the areas for improvement identified in the 
report and an update was provided as to how these were being 
addressed. It was noted that the Corporate Parenting Committee would 
monitor progress with respect to the recommendation that LAC who 
went missing should have the opportunity to meet with a suitably 
designated independent person upon their return.  
 
There was discussion around how children and young people who went 
missing, who were not in the care of the Local Authority, were monitored 
and it was requested that officers should determine where and how this 
function was carried out. In response to a suggestion that all children 
should have the opportunity to discuss the reasons for their 
disappearance with an independent person the Committee was advised 
that although this would be desirable the Local Authority was dependent 
on the information that it received from other organisations with regard to 
this. Consequently it may not be possible to maintain a consistent 
approach.   
 
The Committee was advised that one of the causes of children going 
missing from home was to due to grooming and it was noted that this 
could affect any child regardless of their background.   
 
The Committee discussed the recommendation around the monitoring 
and extended use of personal education plans for LAC and it was noted 
that this would be monitored by the Corporate Parenting Committee. 
There was agreement that the educational attainment of LAC should be 
a key area of focus. 
 
In response to a query as to how the recommendation made with 
respect to quality control and assurance would be affected by budget 
cuts and what preparation was being made for this, the Committee was 
advised that a multi agency scorecard was being developed at present , 
which would be in place by May.  In addition officers were working with 
the Local Safeguarding Children’s Board (LSBC) to form an outcomes 
based quality assurance framework and a sub group had been formed to 
monitor progress with respect to this.  
 
There was agreement that that the Committee should receive a report on 
this at a future meeting.  
 
In response to a query as to the level of work that would need to be 
undertaken in order for the service to achieve an assessment of ‘good’ 
the Committee was advised that at least another year would be required 
for services to be developed to a point that might attract this kind of 
assessment. It was noted that an assessment of ‘adequate’ was a 
milestone for the Borough at this point and that it had not been 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING POLICY AND PRACTICE ADVISORY 

COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 11 APRIL 2011 
 

anticipated that an assessment of ‘good’ would been given for the overall 
rating.  
 
In terms of the national picture an assessment of ‘adequate’ placed 
Haringey very much in the average category. It was noted that there 
were an increasing number of Local Authorities being assessed as 
‘inadequate’.  
 
In terms of the recommendation made with respect to reducing the level 
of non attendance at child protection review medicals and the monitoring 
of this, the Committee was advised that there were instances where 
information was not passed between NHS and Local Authority. The 
recommendation recognised that this exchange of information was 
essential and it was noted that mechanisms were being established to 
systemise this.   
 
The Committee was advised that the recommendations set out in the 
report would be picked up within the Safeguarding and Looked After 
Children’s Plan (which was originally called the Joint Area Review (JAR) 
Plan). An improvement plan would also be compiled and submitted to 
Ofsted setting out how the improvement areas identified would be 
addressed.  
 
During discussion with colleagues from health it had become apparent 
that a list of children considered to be ‘of concern’ was kept and this was 
now being shared with the Local Authority. Further work would be 
undertaken to develop information sharing between nurses caring for 
children that were subject to Child Protection Plans and social workers.  
 
In response to a query as to how effectively the Local Authority and 
health worked together the Committee was advised that joint working 
had improved significantly since 2008. This relationship had been 
strengthened further by the establishment of the joint Public Health team 
and their locating to River Park House.  
 
There was a general consensus that it would be useful if a 
representative from health attended a future meeting to gain an insight 
into their perspective on safeguarding and the relationship with the Local 
Authority.  
 
The Chair thanked officers for their work with respect to the Ofsted 
inspection and the progress made in order achieve the assessment 
awarded.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
i. That the report be noted.  
ii. That a representative from health should be invited to attended a 

future meeting as discussed above.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Marion 
Wheeler / 
Clerk 

CSPAC AUDIT EXERCISE  



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING POLICY AND PRACTICE ADVISORY 

COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 11 APRIL 2011 
 

06  

 
 The Committee discussed potential areas for audit to be undertaken 

over the next year.  
 
It was noted that the next meeting was being held after the beginning of 
the new Municipal Year. Given the likelihood that new members were 
would be appointed to the Committee, it was suggested that this should 
be used as an opportunity to ‘familiarise’ new members with its role.  
 
There was agreement that the proposed date of 31 May for the next 
meeting was too soon and there was agreement that this should be 
moved to June/July. 
 
The Committee discussed potential areas for audit and the following 
were suggested: 
 

Ø Children who went missing from home (not LAC) and the 
notifications from the Police regarding domestic violence  

Ø Children that were part of homeless families and how long they 
lived in temporary accommodation and what measures could be 
taken to address this 

Ø Children placed in the Borough by other Local Authorities  
 
There was agreement that at the next meeting the Committee should 
finalise the areas for audit over the forthcoming year.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
i. That the Committee should finalise the areas for audit over the 

forthcoming year at its first meeting of the new municipal year.  
ii. That the meeting date scheduled for 31 May should be moved to 

June/July. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Clerk 
 
Clerk 

CSPAC

07  

 

A VERBAL UPDATE ON THE POSITION OF CHILDREN'S TRUSTS 

AND  SHADOW  HEALTH WELLBEING BOARD 
 

 The Committee was provide with an verbal update with respect to the 
establishment of the new shadow Health and Wellbeing Board (sHWB) 
and the position with respect to the Children’s Trust.  
 
It was noted that the Board was being operated in shadow form for a 
year until it became a statutory requirement in April 2012. During this 
period the Children’s Trust would also continue to operate in its present 
form.  
 
The position with respect to relationship between the bodies would be 
reviewed in a years time.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING POLICY AND PRACTICE ADVISORY 

COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 11 APRIL 2011 
 

That the verbal update be noted.   
 

CSPAC

08  

 

EXEMPT ITEMS OF BUSINESS  

 RESOLVED: 

 

That the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
consideration of the following item as it contained exempt information as 
defined in Section 100a of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended 
by Section 12A of the Local Government Act 1985): paragraphs 1 and 2: 
namely information relating to any individual, and information likely to 

reveal the identity of an individual.  

 
 

CSPAC

09  

 

CHILD PROTECTION INVESTIGATIONS  

 The Committee considered a report that provided an overview of Child 
Protection cases that had been audited between November 2010 and 
March 2011.  
 
The following key issues had arisen: 
 

Ø Joint working – police timetables, delays in referral by schools 
Ø Drift and lack of urgency when children appeared to be in no 
immediate danger 

Ø Pressure on conferencing service 
Ø Timescales 

 
An update was provided with respect to the cases outlined in the report. 
It was accepted that ‘drift’ had occurred in some cases and the 
Committee was advised that this was being addressed with individual 
managers where appropriate.  
 
It was noted that delays had been caused when social workers had 
waited pending a decision from the Crown Prosecution Service. There 
was agreement that officers should liaise with the Police in order to 
agree a protocol that would ensure that communication with regard to 
cases where legal action was pending was maintained.  
 
There was agreement that the Committee should receive a report 
providing an overview of how the cases undertaken during the period 
between November 2010 and March 2011, where there had been 
referrals between the Police, health and the Local Authority had 
progressed and a timeline of key events.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
i. That the report be noted.  
ii. That the Committee should receive a report providing an overview 

of cases between November 2010 and March 2011, where there 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Marion 



MINUTES OF THE CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING POLICY AND PRACTICE ADVISORY 

COMMITTEE 

MONDAY, 11 APRIL 2011 
 

had been referrals between the Police, health and the Local 
Authority and how these had progressed.  

 

Wheeler/ 
Sylvia 
Chew 

 

CSPAC

10  

 

ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 There were no items of AOB.  
 

 
 

The meeting closed at 8.50pm. 
 
 
COUNCILLOR REG RICE  
 
 
 
……………………………. 
 
 
CHAIR 
 
 


